©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 25]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24, 2015 Aani 9, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to Adhoc Rules relating to the Appointment of the Industrial Cooperative	
Officer and Supervisor of Industrial Co-operatives in Industries and Commerce	
Department in Tamil Nadu Industries Subordinate Service	76

III-1(b)-25—1 [75]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT

Amendments to Adhoc Rules relating to the Appointment of the Industrial Cooperative Officer and Supervisor of Industrial Co-operatives in Industries and Commerce Department in Tamil Nadu Industries Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 27, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (EI(2) 27th May 2015, வைகாசி 13, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-52/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the rules published with the Industries, Labour and Co-operation Department, Notification S.R.O. No.A.402 of 1960 dated the 17th September 1960 at pages 380-383 of Part V of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 19th October 1960.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

- (1) in rule 6,-
 - (i) for the expression "twenty eight", the expression "thirty" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) the first proviso shall be omitted;
- (iii) in the second proviso, for the expression "Provided further that", the expression "Provided that" shall be substituted.
 - (2) In rule 7, in the Table,
 - (i) in column (3), against the post "Industrial Co-operative Officer" in column (1) thereof,-
 - (a) against "item (a)" in column (2), for item 1, the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
- "1. Must possess any degree of any University or Institution recognized by the University Grants Commission for the purpose of its grant";
 - (b) against "item (b)" in column (2), for item (1), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
- "1. Must possess any degree of any University or Institution recognized by the University Grants Commission for the purpose of its grant and".
 - (ii) in column (3), against the post "Supervisor of Industrial Co-operatives" in column (1) thereof.-
 - (a) against "item (a)" in column (2), for item 1, the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
- "1. Must possess any degree of any University or Institution recognized by the University Grants Commission for the purpose of its grant";
 - (b) against "item (c)" in column (2), for item 1, the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
- "1. Must possess any degree of any University or Institution recognized by the University Grants Commission for the purpose of its grant and".

KUMAR JAYANT, Secretary to Government.